Year
Age Group

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 % Change
since 2006

0-4 302.3 312.3 327.9 341.6 353.8 356.3 +17.9%
5-9 288.5 295.9 303.4 308.0 311.6 320.8 +11.2%
10-14 274.2 275.6 281.0 288.1 293.6 302.5 +10.3%
15-171 174.5 171.6 170.3 167.2 164.0 169.1 -3.1%
Total 1039.5 1055.4 1082.6 1104.9 1123.0 1148.7 +10.5%

As Census 2011 provides data by single year of age, it is possible to project forward three years to
2014 by clustering the data into three-year age bands, with an assumption that there is no change from
immigration/emigration, birth rates or infant mortality. In other words, in three years’ time the Under 0-2
age group will become the 3-5 age group, the 3-5 will become the 6-8 and so on. As table 2 shows,
because the age profile in 2011 was weighted towards younger age groups, the 0-2 population would
have to decline by around 22% for the overall 0-17 population to be similar in 2014 to that of 2011.
More likely scenarios show a rise of the 0-17 population of between 3% and 6%.

11 Note that the CSO reported its estimates in five-year age bands: the estimated figure here for the 15-17 group derives
from multiplying the CSOs 15-19 figures by three-fifths. This calculation produces a slightly higher figure for the 0-17
population in 2006 than reported census figures but is only marginally different. The 2011 figure is the actual figure for 15-17
year olds.

Page | 9

Table 2: Possible population projections for 0-17 age-group 2011-14

2011 2014
-22% 0-2s

2014
-3% 0-2s

2014
Same for

0-2s

2014
+1% 0-2s

2014
+3% 0-2s

2014
+6% 0-2s

Under 0-2 217.6 169.7 211.1 217.6 219.8 224.1 230.7
3-5 203.6 217.6 217.6 217.6 217.6 217.6 217.6
6-8 193.2 203.6 203.6 203.6 203.6 203.6 203.6
9-11 184.9 193.2 193.2 193.2 193.2 193.2 193.2
12-14 180.2 184.9 184.9 184.9 184.9 184.9 184.9
15-17 169.1 180.2 180.2 180.2 180.2 180.2 180.2
Total 1148.7 1149.3 1190.7 1197.2 1199.4 1203.7 1210.3

Rise  0.1% 3.7% 4.2% 4.4% 4.8% 5.4%

The number of births in 2006 was 65,425 and in 2011 it was 74,650, an increase of 14.1%2.

Data from Census 2011 is also available by LHO3. Table 3 shows the resultant populations, by Region
and LHO.

Table 3: Population aged 0-17 (2011 Census) x Region and LHO

Region 0-17 population
(2006 Census)

0-17 population
(2011 Census)

% of 0-17 population
in 2011

Dublin Mid-Leinster 290,493 324,955 28.3%

Dublin North East 225,749 258,569 22.5%

South 267,849 292,796 25.5%

West 251,943 272,367 23.7%

National 1,036,034 1,148,687 100.0%

LHO 0-17 population

(2006 Census)
0-17 population
(2011 Census)

% of 0-17 population
in 2011

Carlow/Kilkenny 30,917 33,790 2.9%

Cavan/Monaghan 31,289 35,955 3.1%

Clare 28,565 30,666 2.7%

Donegal 40,288 43,732 3.8%

Dublin North Central 22,884 23,524 2.0%

Dublin North West 42,704 49,142 4.3%

Dublin South City 22,239 22,850 2.0%

Dublin South East 20,440 22,672 2.0%

Dublin South West 35,211 38,227 3.3%

Dublin West 34,408 39,029 3.4%

Dun Laoghaire 28,197 28,558 2.5%

Galway 55,306 61,194 5.3%

Kerry 33,036 34,940 3.0%

Kildare/West Wicklow 54,930 64,573 5.6%

Laois/Offaly 37,182 44,081 3.8%

Limerick 35,806 36,813 3.2%

2 www.cso.ie/en/statistics/birthsdeathsandmarriages/numberofbirthsdeathsandmarriages/
3 Data from HSE Health Information Unit

Page | 10

LHO 0-17 population
(2006 Census)

0-17 population
(2011 Census)

% of 0-17 population
in 2011

Longford/Westmeath 30,054 33,645 2.9%

Louth 29,233 33,292 2.9%

Mayo 30,969 32,514 2.8%

Meath 44,621 53,400 4.6%

North Cork 19,678 22,887 2.0%

North Dublin 55,018 63,256 5.5%

North Lee 41,427 46,453 4.0%

Roscommon 14,503 16,076 1.4%

Sligo/Leitrim/W Cavan 22,036 23,862 2.1%

South Lee 41,605 44,904 3.9%

Tipperary North 24,470 27,510 2.4%

Tipperary South 22,555 24,010 2.1%

Waterford 30,249 32,766 2.9%

West Cork 13,531 14,204 1.2%

Wexford 34,851 38,842 3.4%

Wicklow 27,832 31,320 2.7%

National 1,036,034 1,148,687 100.0%

With regards to immigration (all age groups), immigration sharply declined between 2006 and 2010 but
it rose by around 38% (n=42,300/30,800) between 2010 and 2011 (CSO 2011a).

 Table 4: Estimated immigration x Nationality, all age groups (000s), April 2011

Year
Nationality

2006 2010 2011

Irish 18.9 13.3 17.1
UK 9.9 2.4 2.6
Rest of EU15 (EU before enlargement in 2004) 12.7 4.3 5.8
EU12 (accession countries on enlargement) 49.9 5.8 9.0
USA 1.7 0.3 0.3
Rest of world 14.7 4.6 7.6
Total 107.8 30.8 42.3

4.2 Other Demographic Factors

4.2.1 Poverty
People defined as being ‘at risk of poverty’ have an income below 60% of median disposable income.
In 2010, some 19.5% of children aged 0-17 were ‘at risk of poverty’, an increase from the 2009 figure
(18.6%) and higher than the figure for the national population covering all age groups (15.8%) (CSO
2012b).  The at risk of poverty rate for households composed of one adult with children remained high
at 20.5%. However, this represented a significant decrease when compared with the 2009 rate of
35.5%. Households consisting of two adults with up to three children recorded an increase in their at